k4

King County

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

Agenda ltem No.: 6 Date: July 20, 2010
Proposed No.: Prepared By: Wendy Soo Hoo &
2010-0370 Amy Tsai
STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: This ordinance implements the 2009 reconciliation of multiple capital funds
and projects that are in need of a carryover adjustment to provide the
appropriate level of budget authority in 2010. The ordinance also
reappropriates General Fund (GF) operating revenues to provide funding
for various CIP projects.

SUMMARY .

The net effect of this CIP reconciliation process is a proposed $25.5 miillion increase in
budget authority. This net increase is primarily due to $84.6 million in technical
adjustments necessary to align budget authority with bond anticipation note transactions
that support previously approved capital projects. A number of project disappropriations
are proposed,; these are largely due to completion of projects or cancellation of
unneeded appropriation authority for grant contingencies.

Overall, the appropriation requests appear to be technical accounting adjustments.
BFM staff worked with the Budget Office and Council central staff to assess whether the
proposed changes are truly technical in nature or require a policy level decision by the
Council.

BACKGROUND -

King County Code (KCC) 4.04.040 requires the Executive to undertake an annual
reconciliation of all Capital Improvement Projects (CIPs) by March 1 of every year.’
Proposed Ordinance 2010-0370 represents an annual review of all capital projects and
funds to determine the appropriate level of carryover budget authority and the
availability of revenues to support the projects. Based on this review, the ordinance
implements adjustments to budget authority for capital projects and reappropriates
General Fund (GF) funds earmarked as revenue to support capital projects.

The annual CIP reconciliation ordinance proposes both reappropriations and
disappropriations for the following reasons:

! Due to the challenges of the county’s financial systems and the timing of the fourteenth month, the reconciliation
has not taken place within the designated timeframe and has historically been transmitted in late spring or summer.

C:\Documents and Settings\aguilohLocal Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Content. Outlock\BOSKJCCG\2010-0370 GIP Rec SR
wsh at 7-20-10 FINAL.doc
1



* To cancel and reappropriate the CIP project budget authority that has lapsed due
to three years of inactivity, as mandated by King County Charter Section 480, for
projects the Executive plans to continue.

e To match CIP project budget authority and revenues for all continuing CIPs and
to adjust budget authority accordingly. This can mean cancelling unspent budget
authority for projects completed under budget or adding additional budget
authority for those over budget.

e To reinstate operating budget authority which lapsed at fiscal year end and is
needed to provide the revenue backing for continuing CIP projects. The
proposed ordinance reappropriates $2.5 million in GF transfers that supports
various projects in the Building Repair and Replacement Fund.

CIP fund managers have the option to cancel any completed projects in the next year's
annual budget process, thereby reallocating resources for other projects. Most
cancelled projects represented in the CIP reconciliation are due to non-activity or
because no revenues are available and the fund balance cannot support the project.
This technical balancing exercise does not include requests for expenditure authority for
new projects.

I. Summary of CIP Reconciliation Ordinance

The net effect of this CIP reconciliation process is a proposed $25.5 million increase in
budget authority. Proposed project budget decreases total $60.7 million, while the
proposed project increases total $86.2 million. This net increase is primarily due to the
$84.6 million in technical adjustments necessary to align budget authority with bond
anticipation note transactions that support previously approved capital projects.
Generally, the project disappropriations in this year’s revenue verification process are
proposed due to completion of projects or to cancel unneeded appropriation authority
for grant contingencies.

Overall, the appropriation adjustments appear to be of an accounting, technical-
budgeting nature. BFM staff worked with the Budget Office and Council central staff to
assess whether the proposed changes are truly technical in nature or require a policy
level decision by the Council.

The proposed ordinance includes a series of seven attachments — one for each CIP
budget. Table 1 below summarizes the individual CIP reconciliation attachments,
showing the number of funds contained within each CIP and the number of projects in
each CIP that are proposed to be adjusted. Also shown is the total 2010 appropriation
for each CIP.

Table 1: Summary of Executive’s Proposed 2009 CIP Reconciliation Ordinance
ED

vaernment CIP 27 103 | $105,567,758 $77,801,569 $183,369,327
B. Wastewater
Treatment CIP 1 19 | $91,993,254 ($35,933,014) $56,060,240

C:\Documents and Settings\aguilolLocal Settings\Temporary Intemet Files\Content. Outiook\BOSKJCCG\2010-0370 CIP Rec SR
wsh at 7-20-10 FINAL.doc
2



C. Surface Water

Management CIP 2 4 $9,901,687 ($7,733,968) $2,167,719
D. Major '

Maintenance CIP 1 33| $10,290,752 ($12,088) $10,278,664
E. Solid Waste -

CiP 3 71 $54,330,866 ($4,810,063 $49,520,803
F. Roads CIP 1 11 | $246,818,243 {$3,588,417) $243,229,826
G. Public

Transportation

CcIP* $187,660,151

ental appropriations approved by the Council in 2010.
**The Transit CIP is a biennial budget, reflecting two years.

Il. Financial Plan Review

As part of the review of Proposed Ordinance 2010-0370, staff reviewed the financial
plans for the affected CIP funds. Financial plans are current up to the adopted 2010
budget and close-out of the 2009 books; they do not reflect supplemental appropriations
approved in 2010. Typically, the Executive and/or the Council could propose using
available fund balance for supplemental requests in 2010 or in the 2011 budget. -

As noted in the summary, the annual review of capital funds determines carryover
budget amounts and supporting revenue availability. The budget authority is changed
to match expenditure patterns, revenue shortfalls, or to correct the current year budget.
Proposed project budget decreases total $60.7 million, while the proposed project
increases a total of $86.2 million, resulting in a net total increase of $25.5 million. The
table below categorizes fund changes by the size of the change:

Table 2: Highlights of CIP Funds and Fund Balances

Reductions:
Over $1,000,000 7 ($58,771,320)
$250,000 to 999,999 4 ($1,294,843)
$50,000 to $249,999 3 ($642,461)
$0 to $49,999 4 ($40,319)
Increases:
$1 to $49,999 3 $22,877
$50,000 to $249,999 3 $187,085
$250,000 to $999,999 2 $1,422.378
Over $1,000,000 2 $84,590,374

lll. Analysis of Proposed CIP Reconciliation

General Fund Support of Capital Projects

This proposal will reappropriate $2.5 million in General Fund Transfers to continue
support of certain Building Repair and Replacement projects. Attachment 3 lists the
projects supported by the General Fund transfer.

C:\Documents and Settings\aguilohLocal Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Qutiook\BOSKJCCG\2010-0370 CIP Rec SR -3-
wsh at 7-20-10 FINAL.doc
3



One noteworthy proposed carryover amount is $157,565 for the Office of Public
Defense security improvements project (Project 395774). OMB staff indicate that the
security improvements have been completed, but there is additional project budget to
repair and replace carpets that were damaged during the construction work. OMB staff
expect that there may be additional funds of approximately $100,000 remaining at the
end of the project once that work is completed and the project closed out. The project is
expected to be closed out this year.

Highlights from Capital Funds with Budget Authority Reductions

This section focuses on only the seven funds with reductions over $1,000,000.
Disappropriations in these funds account for $58.8 million of the $60.7 million in total
reductions, as shown in table 3 below:

Table 3 CIP Funds with Reductlons Over $1,000,000

Fund -
3310 Long Term Lease Fund (5,270,489)
3951|Building Repair & Replacement | (1,453,521)
4616|Wastewater Treatment (35,933,014)

3292|SWM CIP Non Bond Subfund (7,715,532)
Solid Waste Capital Equipment
3810|Replacement (4,810,063)

Roads Const

Long Term Lease Fund 3310 - ($5,270.489): This disappropriation is an annual
occurrence in the revenue verification process to remove excess budget authority for
lease payments in the prior year. The majority of this disappropriation is driven by
refinancing of the King Street Center, which allows for a reduction of $2.7 million in rent
payments.

Building Repair and Replacement Fund 3951 — ($1,453,521): This disappropriation
removes the remaining balances of projects that have been completed, as well as
projects that have been cancelled. Examples include close-out of the Election Building
Acquisition project (Project 395836) yielding a $610,000 disappropriation, and close-out
of a project related to replacement of the Administration Building (Project 395773),
which resulted in a $194,000 disappropriation.

Wastewater Treatment Fund 4616 — ($35,933,014): The disappropriation includes the
remaining budget authority of completed projects, including a disappropriation of

$13.2 million for a project that had been over-appropriated, and the cancellation of two
projects. The cancelled projects are Soos Creek Pumpstation D and Pipeline D
(Projects 423583) and Soos Creek H (Project 423595), which are being pushed back to
2015 as capacity was determined to be sufficient until 2020. The disappropriations for
these two projects are $1.5 million and $2.4 million respectively.

Surface Water Management CIP Non-Bond Subfund 3292 ($7,715,532): The maijority of
this disappropriation is a routine technical adjustment that removes excess contingent
grant authority that does not need to be carried over in 2010.

C:\Documents and Settings\aguiloN_ocal Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\BOSKJCCG\2010-0370 CIP Rec SR
wsh at 7-20-10 FINAL.doc
4



Solid Waste Capital Equipment Replacement Fund 3810 — ($4,810,063): Of the $4.8
million disappropriation, $4,433,960 is the result of a management review of equipment
replacement requirements which was performed in late 2009. Based upon that review it
was decided to carryover funding only for the replacement of the landfill compactor
already in the process of being procured. Most of the remaining budget was deemed
surplus due in part to lower levels of refuse received than was forecast. The lower levels
of refuse is driven by the economic downturn, resulting in lower levels of waste and less
equipment use. This has allowed for extending the remaining life of this equipment. In
addition there was an accumulated surplus of $376,103 in the equipment rebuild project
due to slightly lower expenditures than budgeted.

Roads Construction Fund 3860 — ($3,588,417): The disappropriation is the result of
unused funds from seven projects that have been completed (total disappropriation of

$1.3 million), as well as elimination of excess grant contingency (disappropriation of
$2.2 million).

Highlights from Capital Funds with Budget Authority Increases

This section highlights two capital funds with budget increases greater than $1 million.
The appropriations in these funds account for $84.6 million of the $86.2 million total
increase. The two funds with appropriation requests greater than $1 million are shown
in the table below, followed by an explanation of the increases.

Table 3: CIP Funds V\]ith Appropriations Over $1,000,000

Fund | . FundName 7 ur
3803 | LTD GO BAN Repayme $ 9,359,601
3806 | LTGO 2009 Series B $ 35,230,773
Total $84,590,374

LTD Tax GO BAN Redemption 01 Fund 3803 - $49.359.601: This technical adjustment
authorizes the budget to cover the roll over payment amount for new bond anticipation
note proceeds that replaced expired bond anticipation notes in 2009.

LTGO 2009 Series B Fund 3806 - $35,230,773: This appropriation provides the
required expenditure authority to transfer bond proceeds to capital funds such as the
Building Repair and Replacement Fund. The transfer provides funding for previously
capital projects previously approved by council, including but not limited to the Elections
Building Acquisition.

Miscellaneous

In addition to the highlights above, staff identified one other fund with a noteworthy
project proposed for re-appropriation. In the FMD-Parks, Rec, Open Space Fund 3160,
$1.9 million is proposed to be re-appropriated to support the Technology Access
Foundation (TAF) proposal to construct a community technology center at Lakewood
Park. This project was approved by the Council in 2005 as part of the county’s White
Center Community Enhancement Initiative.

The proposal called for the county to contribute $2 million for the project, contingent on
TAF raising the balance required to construct a community technology center at
Lakewood Park with a total cost of $6 million to $8 million. TAF is responsible for

C:\Documents and Settings\aguilo\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\BOSKJCCG\2010-0370 CIP Rec SR -5-
wsh at 7-20-10 FINAL.doc
5



_6_

constructing and operating the facility. TAF is a private, non-profit organization that has
worked since 1996 in southeast Seattle to provide K-12 youth with training and
education in computer technology. At this time, TAF has raised $8 million and the
project is currently in the design phase.

REASONABLENESS

Staff has reviewed the CIP projects contained in the proposed ordinance and worked
with the Office of Management and Budget and council central staff to assess whether
the proposed changes are truly technical in nature or require a policy level decision by
the Council. At this time, no issues remain unless councilmembers have any further
questions.

As such, it would be a reasonable and prudent business decision for the committee to
take action on Proposed Ordinance 2010-Q370 at this time.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Proposed Ordinance 2010-0370

2. Transmittal Letter, dated June 29, 2010

3. General Fund Support for Previously Approved CIPs

INVITED

o Dwight Dively, Director, Office of Management and Budget
e Sid Bender, CIP Budget Supervisor, OMB

o Bobbie Faucette, Budget Analyst, OMB

e Tesia Forbes, Budget Analyst, OMB

C:\Documents and Settings\aguilolLocal Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Content. Outlook\BOSKJCCG\2010-0370 CIP Rec SR
wsh at 7-20-10 FINAL.doc
6



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Attachment 1

. Kl N G COU NTY 1200 King County Courthouse
> 516 Third Avenue
3 . Seattle, WA 98104
-, Signature Report
King County
July 19, 2010
Ordinance
Proposed No. 2010-0370.1 Sponsors Patterson

AN ORDINANCE relating to the annual reconciliation of
capital funds and projects and making technical corrections
to operating funds; appropriating $2,461,492 to the general
fund transfers to capital funds; and making dis-
appropriations and appropriations from various capital
improvement program projects resulting in a net
appropriation of $24,314,768 and amending the 2010
Adopted Budget Ordinance, Ordinance 16717, Sections 48,
120, 121, 122,123, 124, 137 and 138 as amended and
Attachments B, C, D, E, F, G, and H as amended and
amending the 2010/2011 Biennial Budget Ordinance 16717.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. There are hereby approved and adopted appropriations of
$2,461,492 to the General Fund, resulting in a net dis-appropriation of $89,129 to capital
projects.

SECTION 2. Ordinance 16717, Section 48, as amended is hereby amended by
adding thereto and inserting the following:

CIP GF TRANSFERS - From the current expense fund there is hereby

appropriated to:




20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

Ordinance

CIP GF Transfers

adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

$2,461,492

SECTION 3. Ordinance 16717, Section 120, as amended, is hereby amended by

From several capital improvement project funds there is hereby appropriated and

authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified in

Attachment A to this ordinance.

Fund
3090
3151
3160
3180
3310
3461
3471
3473
3490
3521
3543
3548
3556
3581
3681

3771

Capital Fund Name

FMD - Parks Open Space Acquisition

Conservation Futures Subfund
FMD-Parks, Rec, Open Space
Surface & Strm Wtr Mgmt Cnst
Long Term Leases

Regional Justice Center Projects
ECS Levy Subfund

Radio Comm Service CIP Fund
FMD-Parks Facility Rehab

OS KC Bond Funded Subfund
OS Black Diamond Project Subfund
OS Issaquah Projects Subfund
OS Redmond Projects Subfund
Parks Capital Fund

REET 1

OIRM Capital Projects

Amount
$0
($180,851)
$50,000
$22,787
($5,270,489)
(363,926)
($9,710)
($272,250)
($174,247)
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

(385)

63,400




43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

Ordinance

3772 Technology Project 2007 Bond ) $791,837
3781 ITS Capital (5218,250)
3795 HMC/MEI 04B Proceeds $69

3803 LTD Tax GO BAN Redemption 01 $49,359,601
3805 Const Improvement 03B BAN $630,541
3806 ) LTGO 2009 Series B $35,230,773
3840 Farmland & Open Space Acquisition $0

3870 Harborview Med Const 1977 $21

3951 Building Repair & Replacement ($1,453,521)
3954 General Government 97 CIP $73,685
3961 HMC Repair & Replacement ($477,816)

ER1 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

Of the appropriation for CIP Project 333900, $2,000,000 shall be expended solely
for King County Housing Authority debt reduction for Pacific Court Apartments in
Tukwila.

ER2 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

Of the appropriation for CIP Project 377142, Accountable Business
Transformation, $137,766 shall be expended solely for support of independent oversight
on the project to be provided by the King County auditor's office.

ER3 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

Of the appropriation for CIP Project 377219, Data Center Relocation, $19,263
shall be expended solely for support of independent oversight on the project to be

provided by the King County auditor's office.




66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

_10_

Ordinance

ER4 EXPENDIT[_JRE RESTRICTION:

Of the appropriation for CIP Project 379006, Harborview - Ninth and Jefferson,
$7,940 shall be expended solely for support of independent oversight on the project to be
provided by the King County auditor's office.

ERS5 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

Of the appropriation for CIP Project 333900, $482,31 1shall be expended solely
for the following:

Solid Ground $232,311

Mary's Place $250,000

ER6 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

Of the appropriation for CIP Project 395906, Superior Court Alder Site Schematic
Design, these funds shall only be expended on the planning, permitting and design for the
replacement of the Youth Services Center - Alder Tower.

P1 PROVIDED THAT:

Of this appropriation, $50,000 may not be expended or encumbered until the
executive has submitted for council acceptance by motion, a report analyzing and
recommending the appropriate minimum amount that should be committed and allocated
to the Harborview Medical Center building repair and replacement fund. The analysis
should take current value of all the buildings that comprise the Harborview Medical
Center as compared to the value of the buildings in 1997.

The report required to be submitted by this proviso must be filed in the form of a

paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who shall retain the




88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

Ordinance

original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmembers and to the committee
coordinator for the budget and fiscal management committee or its successor.

P2 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

Of this appropriation for CIP Project 369099, $50,000 shall not be expended or
encumbered until the transfer of development rights executive board has evaluated the
potential purchase of the 2010 Mountains to Sound Greenway acquisition proposal for
Rattlesnake Mountain.

P3 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

No funds of the appropriation for CIP Project 333900 shall be expended for
Mary's Place until the chief civil deputy prosecuting attorney advises the council and the
executive in writing regarding the expenditure of such funds and any recommendations
for contractual provisions, in light of the provisions of Article I, Section 11 of the
Washington state Constitution.

The advice required to be submitted by this proviso must be filed in the form of a
paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who shall retain the
original and prove and electronic copy to all councilmembers and to the committee
coordinator for the budget and fiscal management committee or its successor.

SECTION 4. Attachment A to this ordinance hereby amends Attachment B to
Ordinance 16717 by adding and canceling additional projects to those listed in
Attachment B to Ordinance 16717.

SECTION 5. Ordinance 16717, Section 121, as amended, is hereby amended by

adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

_11_



110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

_12_

Ordinance

From several capital improvement project funds there is hereby appropriated and
authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified in
Attachment B to this ordinance.

Fund Capital Fund Name Amount

4616 Wastewater Treatment ($35,933,014)
SECTION 6. Attachment B to this ordir_lance hereby amends Attachment C to
Ordinance 16717 by adding and canceling additional projects to those listed in
Attachment C to Ordinance 16717.
SECTION 7. Ordinance 16717, Section 122, as amended, is hereby amended by
adding thereto and inserting therein the following:
From several capital improvement project funds there is hereby appropriated and
authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified in

Attachment C to this ordinance.

Fund Capital Fund Name Amount
3292 Surface Water Management CIP Non-Bond ($7,715,532)
3522 Open Space Non Bond County Projects ($18.436)

SECTION 8. Attachment C to this ordinance hereby amends Attachment D to

Ordinance 16717 by adding and canceling additional projects to those listed in

Attachment D to Ordinance 16717

SECTION 9. Ordinance 16717, Section 123, as amended, is hereby amended by

adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

From several capital improvement project funds there is hereby appropriated and

authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified in




133

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

153

154

Ordinance

Attachment D to this ordinance.

Fund Capital Fund Name Amount

3421 Major Maintenance Reserve Fund ($12,088)

SECTION 10. Attachment D to this ordinance hereby amends Attachment E to

Ordinance 16717 by adding and canceling additional projects to those listed in
Attachment E to Ordinance 16717.

SECTION 11. Ordinance 16717, Section 124, as amended, is hereby amended by
adding thereto and inserting therein the following:
From several capital improvement project funds there is hereby appropriated and
authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified in

Attachment E to this ordinance.

Fund Capital Fund Name Amount
3810 Solid Waste Capital Equipment Replacement ($4,810,063)
3901 Solid Waste Construction $0

3910 Landfill Reserve $0

SECTION 12. Attachment E to this ordinance hereby amends Attachment F to
Ordinance 16717 by adding and canceling additional projects to those listed in
Attachment F to Ordinance 16717.

SECTION 13. Ordinance 16717, Section 137, as amended, is hereby amended by
adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

From several capital improvement project funds there 1s hereby appropriated and

authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified in

_13_



155

156

157

158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

170

171

172

173

174

175

176

_14_

Ordinance

Attachment F to this ordinance.

Fund Capital Fund Name Amount

3860 Roads Construction ($3,588,417)

P1 PROVIDED THAT:

For CIP Project 300610, South Park Bridge Demolition, no more than $300,000
may be expended or encumbered until the executive has transmitted a report certifying
that insufficient funding is available for CIP Project 300197, South Park Bridge
Replacement. The report shall set forth the complete plan for funding for the demolition
of the bridge. This report shall also include a discussion of outreach about the bridge
closure to the community and jurisdictions with transportation responsibilities.

The report required to be submitted by this proviso must be filed in the form of a
paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who shall retain the
original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmembers and to the committee
coordinator for the physical environment committee or its successor.

P2 PROVIDED FURTHER THAT:

For CIP Project 300197, South Park Bridge Replacement, no more than $761,000
of the amount appropriated in 2010 may be expended or encumbered until the executive
has transmitted, and the council has approved by motion, a funding plan for the project.
Any ordinance necessary for implementation of the funding plan shall be transmitted with
the plan. |

Any plan or legislation required to be submitted by this proviso must be filed in

the form of a paper original and an electronic copy with the clerk of the council, who




177

178

179

180

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

188

189

190

191

192

193

194

195

196

197

198

Ordinance

_shall retain the original and provide an electronic copy to all councilmembers and to the

committee coordinator for the physical environment committee or its successor.
SECTION 14. Attachment F to this ordinance hereby amends Attachment G to
Ordinance 16717 by adding and canceling additional projects to those listed in
Attachment G to Ordinance 16717.
SEC]:ION 15. Ordinance 16717, Section 138, as amended, is hereby amended by
adding thereto and inserting therein the following:
From several capital improvement project funds there is hereby appropriated and
authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified in

Attachment G to this ordinance.

Fund Capital Fund NameAmount
3380 Airport Construction ' ($284)
3850 Renton Maintenance Facility ($249,964)

ER1 EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION:

Of this 2010 appropriation for CIP Project 300808, South Regional Maintenance
Facility, no funds shall be expended until an ordinance is enacted authorizing amendment
of the Summit Pit Purchase and Sale Agreement to include but not be limited to time
extension of deadlines in the Summit Pit Purchase and Sale Agreement.

SECTION 16. Attachment G to this ordinance hereby amends Attachment H to
Ordinance 16717 by adding and canceling additional projects to those listed in V‘

Attachment H to Ordinance 16717.

_15_



_16_

Ordinance

KING COUNTY COUNCIL
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Robert W. Ferguson, Chair
ATTEST:

Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council

APPROVED this day of ,

Dow Constantine, County Executive

Attachments: A. General Government Capital Improvement Program, B. Wastewater Treatment Capital
Improvement Program, C. Surface Water Management Capital Improvement Program, D. Major
Maintenance Capital Improvement Program, E. solid Waste Capital Improvement Program, F. Roads
Capital Improvement Program, G. Public Transportation Capital Improvement Program

10



/ jo | abed

(1s8‘081) (1s8'08L) - }GLg pund jejo]
100009 000'09 HOVIY INYAHIAIY ONS - ONS|_§9/61€
(000'09) (000'09) HOVIY LNHAHIAIY ONS - ONS: §9/GL€ )
oooeos | 000'€9s aav IAM3SIYd HINTYM - HON! 09/64€ | )
(000'€95) (000'£9S) aav 3AYISIHd HINTVYM - JONi 09/61E
oooosL | 1o 000°05} IAVIAEVIO - INM: 9G/G1€
(000'051) (000'0G1) IMVINEYIO - LNM: 9G/6LE
ooo0sZz | |, 000'0S. SO ' SAMNYO INATIG-139; 0S/6LE
(000'052) v (000'0524) SO ® SAMNYS INATIZ-139! 0S5/GLE
ooo'coz | ] 000002 142 IHONNIN| 82/GLE
(000'002) (000'002) 740 FHOWNIM: 82/GLE
000'005 000'00S HIND NVEYN IAY HIZL! 62PSLE ]
(000'00S) (000'00S) _ , H1IND NVEYN AV HI1Z): 62ZHSLE o
000'000'% N 000000t LYYHIdYD MHVd AHINODSIA! 92pSLE o
(000'000'%) (000°000'%) LYVYHIdYO MHVYd AHINODSIA! 9Z#SLE i
000's9 | ] 000'S9 HIALYM NMOLIDHOIAD/HSINYMNG! LLPSLE
(000'59) (000'69) HILYM NMOLIODYOID/HSINVAMNA! LLPSLE -
LG8'€G) 168'e5L 140 MIIHD IMVT IOVLLOD| OPLGLE )
(£68'€G1) (268'¢S1) 140 M33M0 INVI IOVLIOD] OvisLe | )
v S U R B 44 140 MYIOWNNZ] 02z8ke |
8s . 4.0 8 1130 141Md ¥3A3H LNIOd| 0l2SLE |
8y N 8v JONINTINOD NIFHD/WNHNYMIAN]| 26161E
Gow) | - | 1 —_1Gow) Y3IMO1d AdY NIIHO HIMOT| 68LGLE
(oe'so0) (| | —|og'9g) TZSEANNd OL ¥IASNVHL| B9LGLE
vy Ly WYY AYIVA/MIIYD 3S109| 89LGLE
e } LLB'} ONISSOYO SMOTIIM| 6¥LSLE |
Glo'ggl | GL9'e8l SNOD IHOHSHVAN 1St AMNVIN| 8ELGLE
(Lp) (tp) MOZXO0 FINTIVNOONS XHO4AIN| 2ZLGLE |
v9'e Zr9'8 AONIONILNOD 140 ALNNOD| 00l6LE |
(€1v'oL) _ (eLv'oL) L¥0ddNS WYHO0OYd 140! 66061LE
punjgng saidnjndg uoljeAlasuo)/LGLE
- | - 060¢ pund |ejo]
2.2'0L ziz'ol 14217.1S1d THOS IHOHSH.LYON| S0060€
(z22'01) (222'04) 14211S1d THOS IHOHSHLHON| S0060€
DOV JDVdS NIdO ‘SHMVd-aN/0608
G10Z-0L0Z | S102 y102 €102 Z102 1102 0102
jejol ] _ I
wel Oldd juswaAoadul| jejiaed JUBSWUIBAOS) |Bl2Ud%) 1Y JudWyoe]ly

0/€0-010¢

_17_




/ 10z abed

{0s2'2.2) [(052‘2L2) £1p€ pund jejo| |
(0sz'zL2) (0s2'zL2) Vid3d 3AVMOHOIN dOOTHLNOS  S0eLbe
pung d1D S82IAlag WWOY OIpeY/ELPE
(0L2'8) (o1L'6) LLpE pund [ejol e
(012'6) (01L'8) NOILYOOTIVY IV¥LIN3DOSO3  90Mive
punjqng Are7 §03/)LLbE
(9z6'c9¢) (9z6'c9e) Lobe pund |ejol ]
(10z'20¢) (Loz'£0¢) dSI J00M-0v4S6€ OL HASNYLL| ZLGovE )
(Szi'es) (g22'99) 166€ OL ¥34SNVML| solove |
1098[014 493U8) 9d1sn jeuoibay/Love
(e8p'0.2'G) (68¥'0.2'S) e )
2ov'LL 20P'LL 11Nv43d L€ ANNd GO ©a18| 0Leg0a L
(zpl's) (evl's) 11Nv43a €€ ANNd AOW 93d79) 0Legoa -
(671'9.2'S) (6v1'0L2'S) S3SY31L-1:SOAS d0¥d| 000499 |
sasea wue] buoljolLee
28222 18222 08L€ pund |ejoL o
08€'L.L 08e'L/ NOLLYOLLIN A¥YZVYH d0014| 2ZLLF0
265'L1 265'LL vH01S3Y HOAINYOO AVMAOOT| LLLib0 |
€oL't €0LL 18Sv3d NOLLYDO13Y ¥1D d1d| €114¥0
(952'0) (952'0%) a3y a¥vzvH 0014 02 DONS| 10L2¥0
(ces'9z) (ze5'92) LNIVIN HOrvIN SYIAIY| SO0L.LYO
uo11oNIIsU0s) Juswabeuep) 19jeMWIO0}IS PUE 99BLING/08LE
000°08 000°0S 09Lg pund jejoy -
000'05 000'0S @13id QILITHLY IHOHSH.LYON] LLZ9LE
000'006' | 000'006'L JV.L-WINOD Md QOOMMT H4SNY.L| 09591¢ .
(000'006'}) (000'0086'1) 4VL-INNOD Md AOOMMT H4SNYL| 09991 |
LLL'L8 12218 09L€ NN ONILNOD 9Y3N3| 0+09LE
(122'18) (L2L'18) 091€ NN ONILNOD ©Y3W3| 0¥09LE
aoedg uadQ ‘00 ‘syied-QIN-/09LE
S102 - 0102 | S102 £10¢ | z10¢ 010¢ |
lejoL i _ _ _ e
Old juswaaoiduwij [ejdesd JUSWIUISAOY [BI3UIL) 1y JUSIYdeny

0/€0-010¢

_18_



/ 10 ¢ ebed
82z's¢e 822'8¢ L10V430 ANOWAIY SO1 . 955£0Q
(82z'gg) (g2z'8e) 11NY43a ANOWQA3Y SO 956£0d
........ ] punjqng s}oslodd puowpay SO/98SE
- 8rSe pung jejol -
ISR K gev'8y avaHIvdl AFTIVA SL3gall; €08vSe | .
(S61'8%) avaHIIvY.L A3TIVA SL39911] €08bSE
punjqng sjoafoid yenbess| SO/gv5¢
0 . Evge pund 1ejoL S
ell'cl AN 1310Y430 AONOWYIA M8 SO £#SE00 -
(€L1'c)) (€L1'cl) 11NV430 ANOWVIA M18 SO| £¥5€0d
punygng 393f0ld puoleiq 3delg SO/SYSE
I
0 - 2S¢ pund [ejoL
/86'G52 /86'G52 INAYS IMV1 0L ¥3AIY ¥VYd3AD! S0LzsE )
(/86'552) (186'652) WINYS 3NV 01 HIAIY ¥vad3D! S012s¢
punygng papung puog 9) SO/1Z5¢
(2v2'pLL) (Lve'yLL) 06t€ pund [ejo o _
(691'S) (691's) SLO7€-3AOHdNI LOT ONMYVd| 2096¥E |
(820'691) (8£0'691) ro¥d NOILYOILIN a131471va| S0967¢ o
000's2 00062 SLNIWIONYHNI Md AOOMIMYT| LONBSS )
(000'52) (000's2) SINIWIONVHNI Md AOOMIMY1| ZON6SS |
000'6¢ 000'GE 10V4 3OVHOLS M1 3TN IAIH| #ONBSS B
(000'sE) (000's¢) IOV 3OVHOLS M1 31N JAIH| YONBSS ] )
| 00000, | 000'00} Md VHLYMVIH/SH 3111V3S M| 8196¥€
(000'001) (000'001) Md YHLVYMYIH/SH 31L1Y3AS M| 8196VE
LLY'YS LI¥'YS IALLNIONI NLYVd HIJISNYSL| 65S60E |
(LLY'¥S) (LLv'vS) IALLNIONI NLYVd HIJISNVHL| 6SG6vE | )
Glg'ee G18'¢eE 06v€ ANNd ONILLNOOD D¥3NZ| 0506¥€ |
(s18'ee) (sLe'ee) 06v€ ANNd4 ONLLNOD OMINT| 0S06¥€ |
_ qeyay A)|1oed syied-Q4/06vS
SL0Z-010Z | s102 y102 €10z | zZioz 1102 0102 o
[ejol . . o — N
Old juswaaolduw| |ejided JUSUIULIBAOS) [BIBUIL) 1Y JuslOoe)Y

0./€0-0L0¢

_19_



/ Jo p abeqd

69 69 §6.€ pund ejol| 1 5
69 . 69 SA33004d ANSG av0 1IAW/DNH| 982L1La -
spaadold puog av0 [3N/OINH/S6.LE|
(052°812) (0gz'aLz) 182¢ pund jejol] ]
::Hmor LEL'SOL 1INv43aIvLlidvo Sit ooszla
(+96'8¢) (v96'8€) av1100 WANIWLIEVd3a-"3INI  2legle )
(L2Z'61) (Lz2'61) AS INTFWIADVYNVYIN INILNOO 99M  0LzZ8Z8 |
(0681'6€£2) (061'5£2) ININIOVId3Y TIVNIOION  L02gLe |
fendeD S1i/L8LE
1£8'16L 258167 g22¢ pung jejol] ]
1£8'L6. L£8'16. aNg 2002 rO¥d ADOTONHOAL  Ivbela |
puog 200 308foid ABojouyosajjzlle
00¥'€9 | 00r‘e9 1Z.¢ pund |ejol|
(y¥2'2) (rz'2) g8M AOD'OM|  ¥0ZLLE
Py vl epelbdn yoseidoad| /61228
(£90°cL) (£90'ct) aziwndQ jusluajdw] seyu| MOMIBN| 8L LLLE|
066'CLL 066'ZL1 1140 103rodd IvLIdvO WdIo  solota
(¥Zr've) (Yev've) INILSAS Oidvd AW4-arva-os  v6Ll.e
sjoefold |eyded WHIO/LLLE
(58) (g8 189¢ pung jejol I
(¢8) (s8) 22GE O) Joysuen) 133Y| ZGLR9E
133%/189¢|
0 0 lgse pundeyor| [
89/ ‘oL R 89/'Op L 11NVY43Q TYLIdYD SHMVYd| L8seLa ) )
(lge'e) ] (Lg6'c) LHOISHINO LOIroYd IV.LIdVO| 0d08SE |
(Zig'eyt) | (£18'zyl) 390149 VY.L 'DONS NOLSIHd| 91d8SE |
) syosfoid |eyide) sxied/|8se|
0 9GS¢ pund [e10), 1 ,w_
610z - 0102 | SIL0Z Z102 0102 )

0.1d JUSWBAOIAW| [BJIABS JUBUUIOAOS) [BloUds) |y JUSLLYOENY

0/€0-010¢

_20_.



130 G abed

(195'}) (195'1) ILYIILNIA V1 3LYDLSVYA Hd B
(Zve'zy) (Zre'ey) DILYDI4I¥3IA SANNOY ALIYMND3S X3.L30Q
(1s'L2) (1¥S'22) IAOW 44vLS IL 1HN0D 1S1a )
(122) (Lzz) SINZLSAS TOHLNOD ONILHOI
(62s'e) (628'c) vavy 190 1S1a NIIHNg 8 LNIN ]
juawade|day g seday Bulp|ing/L56¢
¥4 L2 048¢ pund [ejo) -
4 4} NOILONY.LSNOD JINITD OWH L
6 6 /8¢ ANN4 - LYY ¥O4 %l
1161 UOIONIISUOD PalNl MBIAIOQIEH/0.8E
- 0p8¢e pund [ejoL L
690'2 ISVYITANVINYYS 08S¥8€ |
(690'2) NOLLISINDOVY ANVIWYYL  Lookee i
uonisinboy asedg uadp ® puejwieq/0res
| £22'082'GE £11'08Z°'GE 908¢ pund [ejol -
0£5'2y¥'8 08S'2hP's g S3143S 6002 0911 L
$06'6L1"L ¥06'6L L'} 96956€ OL ¥IJISNVYL| go0ldg | |
€62'02h £62'02Y £2166€ OL HIASNVYHL B
L16'€2E've 1/6'€28'Y2 9£856€ OL ¥IASNVYH.L
820'80C 820802 G//S6€ O1 YIASNYYL
000'202 000°'202 81/56€ O ¥I4SNVHL o
/80'60S /80'60S /86210 OL ¥34SNYHL -
g S8u8s 6002 09171/908¢
175059 LS '0£9 S08¢ pun4 |ejot
L¥S'0£9 L$S'0£9 Nvd 950 AMdINI-LSNOD ©a19 .
Nvg ggo M bpig/soge
109'65E 6Y 109655 ‘6P £08¢€ pund |ej0],
208'059'96 208'059'96 10 NLJINQY NvY9 09 XV.1 all
(Loz'162'Lp) (L0Z'162'2¥) LNIWAYLIY NS
10 uondwapay Nvg 09 Xel Q.17/£08¢
SL0Z- 0402 | Si0Z vi02 €102 2ioz 4 0102 .
1ejor B .
welbolg juswiaAoldu] jejidel) JUSLIUIDAOS [eIaUdn) 1y Jusaoeny

0/£0-0L02

__21...



1 J0 9 abey

(#10'c€6'GE) g juswyoepy
- 695'108'LL v Juswiyoeny o
sjelo.
(918'2Lp) L96¢ pund [ejoL o
89Z'LE S3AVHOdN ¥0| 04829
) 655y 1S00 NOILYO013d arN| 69%8.9 N
(L98'8y) 34INM VNNV HID| S9¥8.9 B}
| 9€9'8) 9c9'sl S30VdS 140ddNS I¥IN ANZ| £9+8.9 ]
(2es'vy) (ces'vy) NOISNVdX3 34INY VININYO HIAD| 65789 o
85l 8SY'Cl H3£-S3AvHOdN ¥4 INLdANI| Z¥¥8L9
(sve‘zs) (s¥e'zs) (SdIN d10) ANV1dIg HAD| Z1£899 ]
(000'00%) (000'00%) ANYId J1ONIS HME| 11£899 - ]
000'0§ 000'0S NOISNYdX3 ¥3IMOd 3| 95v829 |
(000'08) (000°09) NOISNVdX3 H3IMOd 3| 95+8.9 o
Juswaoelday @ Jieday OINH/L96E
$89'¢L S89°¢c. yS6E pund |ejol )
689'eL 689'c. 11nv43al €9io0id
L6 d|D JUBWIUIBAOS [BI8USD/PSEE
(Lzs‘esr'l) (Lzs'esp'L) LG6€ pund [B30) )
(16E'¥61) (16g'v61) LNIWIOV1dIY O9Q1d NINQY| £44668 |
(891'0Lp) (891'9L¥) Ov4 A3LvdNSNOD SNOILO3 13| 96956€ )
(ov2'1) (ov2'L) |L/AAOW 30HNOS HHOM! 69.G6€ o
(129'%) (129'%) NDIS3A 1INNNL NVIYLS3a3d| S$#SSe6e
(016°L1) (016°L1) NIN3Y4-NOILIAAY HLNOS HO| 91L2G6¢ ]
(L2y'9s) (Lzr'es) NY1d 321LSNr FTUNIANT SAQ| 208S6E
(0L1'8S) (011'8%) 0313 3¥NO3S NOILNILIA Ory| 19856¢
(L18) (£48) LOTd NNY 904 1H.LND TYWINY| Z856€ ]
(6L2's) (612'S) S39OVD LvD TYLND TVININY| 6£856€
(069'609) (069'609) NOILISINDOV ©Aa19 NOILOI 13| 9£856€
(rL2's) (pL2'9) W3 Grva 14 29018 ¥31S3A| #1856¢€
(620'G) (620'S) NOILYO013Y 30UNOS HYOM| SLLSG6E
(12l's) (1zL'8) SYHAWYD LD ¥OIY3dNS| 60.56€ )
G10Z- 0102 | §102 v10Z2 €102 2102 1102 0102
18301 N
Old juawdAolduf |ejide) JUBSWUIBAOL) _m._m:mw Y juawyaely

04£0-01L0¢

_22_



Lo } efed

ST |;; | seviveve I @ S
g 9 Juswyoeny w
|

o (+88'28p') . e
(L1¥'885°c) Jjuewyorny)
. ‘ (€90°018F) 3 usyoeny|
) (8g0'z1) d Juswyoepy|
- ] (896°c€2°2) 9 Juswydepy| o
G102- 0102 | &toz | vioz | ©ios 0102 ] I ;

..__1810L S
—

N
=
(=]
N
-
-
O
N

wiesboid juswisaoidu] (€3]

0.£0-0L02

_23_






| 0 | ebed

(rrLo'ce6'se) IE30L pPUBID|
(rLo‘ee6'se) (yr0'ee6's¢e) gioppunjesor} |
(€v9'p) (£v9'p) yuswaoueyu3 ABojouyos | BULIOHUOI| 909€ZY
(r£9'289) | (rL9'ze0) obe.o}s spyosoig apis 1s8M| pOgETy |
(€01'c89) (€01'c89) WwaysAs (04U JOPO JUBUBULIBT UOLNGIIAN - BUIPSW| 665E2Y
(691'czy) (691 'czp) Jaysi|od UOGJED [0A3UOD JOPQ UlB\ 89104 Ueoohems| 86SETY |
(£66'00v'2) (£66°00v'2) H %ee10 S00g| 665ETY
(c67'18) (c6¥7'1L8) 108014 JuswiaAoIdw| WI)SAS JS)EMULIOIS alowsusQ, 885ETY
QMNM,&_,U,:, I e (£227161) a euledid pue g uopelsdwing 388l soos| €856z
(9g€'s91) . (95€'s9l) sjuewaoidul] JOPO JUI0d IS8 | ¥8SETY |
(ego'vs) ) | Heso'wl) B JuswadeIday 3did 10}d30IB}U aNNaliag) 82GETY |
(ig'sve) 1 1 B (12€'8v2) opesbdn walsks wiely sl d1s| y/6eTy |
(cvl'osg) | (ev1'066) Juewisoeiday yuswdinb3 buuelemaq d1s| z/ge2y |
Gosoel) | | (106'061) Bunsa uonesado sjeas-|Ing /juswsoueyus uonsebial L2gezy |
(szg'vee) | 11 lezsvee) | 11eday UlRy 82104/Sd YoeRg SMaUNeIN| 295eey |
(Jsz'vsL'el) | . (Lsz'v5L'el) usboD d1s| 8rseey |
(sov'ez9) | | | | (S0v'£29) ] uopels dwing oyoed| 8Lgezy
(osv'ive) | | (95¢'1¥2) uoisu)x3 Jojydeduslu| 3ealo Jeeg| L05EZy
(zoe'sze's) | | 1 ] (z0€'826'6) sjuswanoldw| WlsAS WD LLyeey
(8Lo'vzs'y) | (810'v25'v) JusWSSaSSY SaNiIoed LINANY| £98EZy
(evs'est) o (evL'esl) we.Bold Juswabeueyy sty g JuswaBeuel Alajes ss800)d - dLdM| £28€2r
S w © juswgeai) Loum\smumm;\m_‘wv
N b0z 0102 . e . . UondW3seq|iseloid | pumd
” b T ——— ~Weiboid u:wEm.\.,mmm.E._..._S_nmo JUBWIESI] JOJEMBISEM (g JuaWyde)y

0/€£0-01L0¢

_25._



| Jo | afeqd

{(896'¢e'/8) VLOL ONVYD
(9ep'81) {9ep‘gL) 2ZS¢ pund jejo)
99z LEY 99Z' L&Y NISYE. Y3340 HY34i. Loress
(99z°1€7) (99Z'LEY) NISY8 %3340 4v39: 10v2sE
(82£'1) (8281 Z# INVHO dOH ¥va3d| Lpezse
(065°02) (065°02) LINI INITIYOHS ANV LSTFH04] 88€25¢
2E6'€ Z€G'E 11NY343a ALNNOOD ANOSNON S0 225£0a
o punjqng pund puog UON DM S0O/2ZSE
(ze6'612'4) (zgs's12°2) Z62¢ pung |ejol ]
685'91 68791 103104d ® 3¥0LS3H 003 000084
zeel AN 1S3Y ¥VdIY/VNOY Mu0 SSI 80L0V0
(62£s) (62€'c) YLS-8ISY3d WLSASOOI NID 00582d
(099'9) i (099'9) (412£98 9 4£1£98) saousby Jaylo o) Loddng 001624
122'L 12e's 17NvY430 GNOGNON JiD WMS 20821d_ |
€09 £09 LYLIgVH 80 WAVH/HSINYAMNG §99100
£8/'cl £82'¢l NOILYHOLSTY LYLIGYH TIVWNS 00082d
woL'hL) | (ol i) d4HS Nvgdn 6s0i40 |
(619'7) i (619'2) dYHS TVHNY 86LLY0 |
(5y8'6L) (5¥8'61) ONIMOVHL 2 ONINNYId dID Ove8ed
(626'1) (626'}) SLNVHO UNLYVYL WNOD TvHNY 02€82d |
¥65'C v65'2 YHS 1S00 WND YLM dHSM3LS 0l€8ed
(v65'27) (¥65'2) dOY-FYVHS LSOO OV 664100
(g6v'0p) (861'0%) INVYO dHSUNLYd WNOD TvdNY 808LV0
(v29'021) (p29'0L4) | ALY3dOdd/AL34VS ONEnd] 0000zd[
{005'52) (005'52) L103rodd SYO0Ig MYIOINNNT 0L062d
(L6v'92) ] (L6Y'92) WNOd Q10H AMTVLINYId SAILYN 0821¥0
(846'2¢) (846°2€) AONIONILNOD 62€ ANNS  L8LIW0
(000'00<'L) (o00'00€'1) NOILYHOLS3Y W3LSASOOI NOHSYA 00042d |
) L€S'E9 Y3LSYIN 0} VIMM  00092d ]
(000°005'2) (000'005'2) NLYHOLS3IY WILSASOO3 6VIMM  00052d
202'€z _|zoz'ez NLYHOLSIY WILSASOO3 sVIuM| cooved |
(000'00.°€) (000'002'€) NLYHOLSIH NISASOD3 £ <_m>>_ 000£2d —
0 punjgng puog UoN dID INMS/Z62E
jejoL 5102 | ¥10Z | €10z | Zi10z | 1102 oLz UoRdposed| Paloid | pung
pueio

Emgmo._ﬂ.wr_mr:w>0‘_ w| jejided juswiabeuep Jojepn aoell

At DA

1S "0 JUBUIGIENY

VLU UVUO

_26_



USRI N - (go’ey) | ... lmolpuRlg
(880'21) L2rE pund 1e3ol}
8ve'se a3ud 139009 IAIMALNNOD| vOLvve |
Ger'isl) Nd-grd1sIa Y3LYM WOQ 40X | 1e9vve |
L 96.'6€ SILVY IVH.INID JHWIN| 9Lovre
| Gl6 INILSAS WYYV 3414 13Q-0rYd| 0Zehve.
) (516) INILSAS ¥3INIO LV3H 130-00y

(evs'y) . : (vl gIuLSIQ/AY3S 0313 ¥ L0¥d ) |

[ SN S - R4 .. DI¥43Y NIXIVM-300M,

(z1) o ] o (¢h) 3 ONIHSYM MOGNIM-400% ! 67ZERE

(eve) s (eve) SLOT DNV OSINGN Hd! 8vzeve

(000'2) N (000'2) INA O%d % WHIL JONYdS-OSA! EVZEPE

000 | 000’2 30YY9dN OVAH H3ATV-HLNOA; E€ZEVE
R T A 2L 69 N4 HOOTd ONIGTING ¥FSTA| 0EZEVE
1651 B R 6G') | 9d1SIQ/AY3S ¥1D0ANI-WIASIAA) BLLEVE
(651 ; - (165'V) _ | _SHOLYAIN3 ONIQUING ¥ANSIA| BCCEPE
) o (gvl'}) SINIZ HOO14 € ON LONIOZYd] £0ZEVE

1665 | 1a/Ad3S 9373 N3IWNG MS 0a; 09.2Zv¢

N4 TIVA X3 N3IMNE MS 04| $692vE
“gulSIGIAYIS D313 OSINGN Hd| 9992vE

7 SONILLIZ OSWAN OHd; v992ve

5303d ISHM Q¥O03Y! L09TrE

SHO0Q LX3 ISHM GHO03Y| 0092FE
SHIVdIY AL34VS 3 % ¥-071; 20SZre

) N . 1 - . 9lpeve |
Ammfﬁ. S ) | NLOYYOO INd _Loeeve |
AN R OWNS> INd O3S 8 V4 ¢ 10¥d] 102eve i
(¥15) INIWNIOVIdIH 4008 400901 210Zve
€l T T TIVELTIENTYILYM ¥ LOd-OT; 28SIYE
orz'es A S6¢ a4 OL JUAIN H34SNVYL] S6ELPE
(z12'68) {2/2'6E) rONd IN3OW3INT 9078 N3D| 66CiE
(5z1) (SLL) HILSYIN ANVEO-DT JHANN| 1L0ZLPE
GZ| G/l Y3LSVIN ONVHEO-NI JUNIN| 00ZLbE
0S 0 Fad a31viddoyddy J4WW £0] Zzzezla
pundg JAIBSIY wo:m:mu:.ﬂs_ ._O—N_Z;N.vm
610z - 0102 | &k0Z ¥102 £102 Z1L0Z 110¢ 0107
{ej01

TIEI501 ] JURIBACIAW] [E)Ia80 90UBUBIUIEH JOTCIN :Q JUSLIYIERY

0.€£0-010¢

_27_




L 40°, abey

£90°018% - /;Jl:l/:lzl.mmﬁ;mmﬂ-..
‘ ; ‘ QL8E puny jejo ] - .
___|log S 3HYNS010g YIHY HO| ..0ggeLo
\ .\8 T LI0V430 35vsn 1Q0d HO10/]
g\mm@@mh \ SOAS Liany LOVYINOD-y Ziggiof
(€89'991) S2AS tiany LVHINOD-4 37 L1E€10

. T PUNS niasey lipue/o6e

- |
0L6¢ pung _muo.L i
L4043y JINS|

3S MYTONNNT 120810
1INv43q NOLLONYISNOD pma e

T L MOBONSHO, 91sepm Pllog/Lo6s

.ENN.QQ o

[(£90°018) 7
(201 '9/¢

| [(€90'018'p)
(0g6'gey'y) ||~ T

-
1

016¢ pung _muo.L \
SYHIYd3 d¥30 Lcoeoo
020¢00

—

0£€0-0L0z



1 Jo | abey

{£11'g85°¢) lejoL _S_So_; o
|
(21p'g85'e) (21v'885°¢) 098¢ pund |ejoL
900y | . . e .]000"Y NOILYINWHOS LO3rOdd MWD $LMDAN |
(900'¢¥) (900'+9) NOLLYINWHOS LO3ArQ¥d MWD ¥LMOAY
6966 __|eve'sE WvHDS LS 0L} MSDMS IAV ¥ overZin|
(6¥6'6¢E) (6v6'68) NVHOS LS 911 MSDMS IAVY ¥ OVEVLIIN|
{oo0'gze’a) | (000'822'2) AONIOILNOD INVHO dID SAY 866666
(290'cE) (290'¢€) 98€- INOD T3Q0OW LSOO 98666 -
(610¢) (sL0'¢) S QY AYVLIIN 905008
(180°5¢EY) B (180'sew) MS 3AVY H18Z  90¥00€
(805'L0S) (805'108) AN AV 602-661/1H NOINN AN 802004
(220°021) (220'0L1) INWNOTGY LYIATND AN 1d OPL  L0¥00L
£90'¢€ L90'ee IN AV 00L/3N QY SONOW!S 202004
(5¥8'691) _|(s¥8's91) S1! QY TH ALTAON/ITVANOAY 902004
(288'08) (£88'08) SLI 09 INNANOM-YLINVAF 014001
uojONIISU0D SPEON/098
12301 ¥102 £ioe zI02 [ 0102 6002 uondusseq| j5efoid| pung |
puelsy
WieIB6Id JUSLIBA0IALI] [E1|dE) SPEOY < JUatISENY |

0.€0-0L02

_29..




| Jo | ebed

S R (8v2'052) o JEIOL PUBIDT i
(r96'sv2) ; {(p96‘6¥2) 08¢ pung [ejoL ,
(zol) _|(z91) LNM1IY 1930 ANQE 9018 NINY|
(peg) | 4 (¥es) LHOISHIAO LO3rodd dvo6002!
@ooy) | . ._lio'oy) odee ... 304S LV3H (/8 JOHS NOLN3Y|  809C
(eee'sze) | (zee'see) WYYV 3414 X31dN0D NOLINIY|  £0S00%|
g €5 LININNIVINOD LYIWZVYH NOHSVA|  80600€| i
820'9) 820'91 17NV43d ALITIOY4 NOLNIY-SAVOY| 9¢2010
o Aj|1oed aoueusjuiey UOU €
(y82) (v82) 08€€ pund jejol - N
(9c9'zez'}) (9g9'zee’) SW3LSAS ONIONYT H.LSNI LTV 6S€1L00
9e9'gee’) 9e9'zee’| SIWILSAS ONIANYT MISNILTY  6SEL00
(#82) (y82) SLINLISNO diNl O3S ALITIOYS  €6EL00
] uopoNIsuoy J0¢
510z - 0102 §10¢ v102 €k0e cloe 4214 010¢ R T
jelol weibould juswisAosdu] jejides uoneuodsuel] oliqngd o JUSWYIENY

0.€£0-0102

_30_



Attachmerit &7

June 29, 2010

The Honorable Bob Ferguson
Chair, King County Coungil
Room 1200
COURTHOUSE

Dear Councilmember Ferguson:

I'am forwarding for King County Council review and approval an ordinance adjusting
carryover budget authority into 2010 for various capital improvement projects and funds. In
total, the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) revenue verification ordinance affects project
appropriation levels in 36 separate funds and sub-funds. The attached ordinance
disappropriates project budget from over 100 projects for a total decrease in budget authority of
$60.7 million and increases project budget for over 60 projects for a total $86.2 million,
resulting in a net increase in capital fund budget authority of $25.4 million.

This net increase is primarily due to the $84.5 million of technical adjustments necessary to
align budget authority with bond anticipation note and LTGO bond transactions in support of
previously approved capital projects.

The ordinance includes re-appropriation of $2,461,492 of 2009 General Fund budget authority
for General Fund-supported project budgets that are automatically carried over into 2010. The
ordinance also provides for the re-appropriation of “lapsed” projects. The King County
Charter requires that budget authority lapse for capital improvement projects without
expenditures over a three year period. This requirement is implemented by canceling budget
authority for these projects in the CIP reconciliation ordinance. However, in some instances
continued budget authority is recommended due to inter-local agreement provisions or
expenditures anticipated in 2010. Accordingly 25 projects have been identified for continued
appropriation and are outlined in the ordinance attachments.

_31_



The Honorable Bob Ferguson
June 29, 2010
Page 2

The Office of Management and Budget, together with departments managing CIP programs,
reviews all capital funds and projects to determine carryover budget amounts and verify the
supporting revenue availability. At times, budget authority must be changed to match
expenditure patterns, revenue shortfalls or to correct the current year budget. In the following
table, the capital funds included in this proposed CIP revenue verification ordinance are
categorized by size of appropriation or disappropriation amount at the fund level.

Fund Level CIP RV Total Change in
Increment Number of Funds Appropriation

Reduction >

($1,000,000) 7 (58,771,320)
($999,999)-($250,000) 4 - {1,294,843)
($249,999)-($50,000) 3 (642,461)
($49,999)-30 4 (40,319
$1-49,999 3 22,877
$50,000-$249,999 3 187,085
$250,000 - $999,999 2 1,422,378
Increase > $1,000,000 2 84,590,374

Capital Funds with Net Budget Authority Reductions

The funds with budget reductions greater than $1 million account for $58.6 million of the
$60.7 million total reduction. The seven funds with a disappropriation request greater than $1
million are shown in the table below, followed by an explanation of the reductions.

Fund Fund Name Amount
3310 | Long Term Lease Fund ' : (5,270,489)
3951 | Building Repair & Replacement (1,453,521)
4616 | Wastewater Treatment ' 1 (35,933,014)
3292 | SWM CIP Non Bond Subfund (7,715,532)
3810 | Solid Waste Capital Equipment Replacement (4,810,063)
3860 | Roads Construction (3,588,417)

Total | (58,771,036)

Long Term Lease Fund 3310 - ($5,270,489): This disappropriation is an annual occurrence in
the Revenue Verification process to remove excess budget authority for lease payments in the
prior year.

Building Repair and Replacement Fund 3951 — ($1.453,521): This disappropriation removes
the remaining balances of projects that have been completed.

Wastewater Treatment Fund 4616 — ($35.933,014): The disappropriation includes the
remaining budget authority of completed projects and the cancellation of two projects.




The Honorable Bob Ferguson
June 29, 2010
Page 3

Surface Water Management CIP Non-Bond Subfund 3292 ($7,715,532): The majority of this
dlsapproprlatlon is due to a technical shift in the budgeting methodology for grants. Instead of
budgeting grants in the grant contingency projects, grants are being budgeted in specific
projects. Adequate budget authority remains in grant contingency projects to cover any grants
that might become available mid-year.

Solid Waste Capital Equipment Replacement Fund 3810 — ($4.810,063): Of the $4.8 million
disappropriation, $4,433,960 is the result of a management review of equipment replacement
requirements which was performed in late 2009. Based upon that review it was decided to
carryover funding only for the replacement of the landfill compactor already in the process of
being procured. Most of the remaining budget was deemed surplus due in part to lower levels
of refuse received than was forecast. This resulted in lower equipment use and wear, which
extended the remaining life. In addition there was an accumulated surplus of $376,103 in the
equipment rebuild project due to slightly lower expenditures than budgeted.

Roads Construction Fund 3860 — ($3,588,417): The disappropriation is the result of unused
funds from projects that are canceled, on hold or completed.

Capital Funds with Net Budget Authority Increases

The funds with budget increases greater than $1 million account for $84.5 million of the $86.2
million total increase. The three funds with appropriation requests greater than $1 million are
shown in the table below, followed by an explanation of the increases.

Fund Fund Name Amount
3803 LTD GO BAN Repayment $ 49,359,601
3806 A LTGO 2009 Series B $ 35,230,773

LTD Tax GO BAN Redemption 01 Fund 3803 - $49.359,601: This technical adjustment
authorizes the budget to cover the roll over payment amount for new bond anticipation note
proceeds that replaced expired bond antlclpatlon notes in 2009.

LTGO 2009 Series B Fund 3806 - $35,230,773: This appropriation provides the required
expenditure authority to transfer bond proceeds capital funds such as the Building Repair and
Replacement Fund. The transfer provides funding for previously capital projects previously
approved by council, including but not limited to the Elections Building Acquisition.

_33._.



_.34_

The Honorable Bob Ferguson
June 29, 2010

Page 4

If you have any questions regarding this transmittal, please contact Dwight Dively, Director,
Office of Management and Budget & Office of Strategic Planning and Performance
Management, at 206-263-9727.

I certify that funds are available.

Sincerely,

Dow Constantine
King County Executive

Enclosures

CC:

King County Councilmembers
ATTN: Tom Bristow, Chief of Staff
Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council
Mark Melroy, Senior Principal Legislative Analyst
Dwight Dively, Director, Office of Management and Budget & Office of Strategic
Planning and Performance Management _
Harold Taniguchi, Director, Department of Transportation (DOT)
Kevin Desmond, General Manager, Metro Transit Division, DOT
Jill Krecklow, Finance and Administrative Services Manager, Metro Transit
Division, DOT
Linda Dougherty, Director, Roads Services Division, DOT
Bob Burns, Interim Director, Department of Natural Resources and Parks (DNRP)
John Bodoia, Chief Financial Officer, DNRP '
Christie True, Director, Wastewater Treatment Division, DNRP :
Mark Isaacson, Director, Water and Land Resources Division (WLRD), DNRP
Steve Oien, Finance and Administration Services Manager, WLRD, DNRP
Caroline Whalen, County Administrative Officer, Department of Executive
Services (DES)
Kathy Brown, Director, Facilities Management Division, DES
Roger Kirouac, Acting Chief Information Officer, Office of Information Resource
Management '



2009 CIP General Fund Transfer Projects

Attachment 3

Attachment 3 -

General Fund Support for Previously Approved CIPs T
Proj.# |Project Description i Amount
395313 |DUEL FUEL-LAUNDRY DRYER 301 :
395315 |LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEMS i 2,926 : 3
395332 |VIDEO COURT 48,131 -
395550 |NEDISTCTTI 6,672 -
395602 |DETEX SECURITY ROUNDS VER 81 ] ]
395608 |NORTH PH EMERGENCY LIGHTG 1993 ]
395610 |ACCESSIBILITY PROJECTS AL 396,837 o -
395617 |SECURITY ENHANCEMENT 31,790 i}
395620 |BLACK RIVER LIGHTING RETR 39,542
395709 |SUPERIOR CT CAMERAS 340
395770 |NO LOT PROJ MGMT/CONSULTN 40,502
395774 |OPD OFFICE SECURITY IMP 157 565
395778 |SOUTH PARK DUE DILIGENCE 41,322
395783 |COURTHOUSE SECURITY UPGRA 8,933
395802 |DIST CRT ACCESS CONTROL 318,276 I
395823 |KCCF GENERATOR RM IMPROVE 302,600 ‘
395825 |KCCH ACCOUSTICAL TREATMEN 49,060
395828 |SECURITY MASTER PLAN 185,984 ;
395901 |KCCF W WING WINDOW UPGD 182,476 !
395905 |REGIONAL JAIL PLAN PRE-D 57,531
395912 |AUKEEN DIST CT EXPANSION 236,479
395916 |KCSO EVIDENCE STORAGE 97,791
395917 [BURIEN DIST CT WINDOW BLI 22,894
395922 |NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHA 50,076 i
395622 |DC ERGONOMIC FURNITURE 181,390

Total Carryover 2,461,492

_35_.



-36~



